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April 27, 2020 
Honorable Mayor and   
Members of the City Council 
City of Warrensburg, Missouri      

Dear Mayor and Council Members: 
The Director of Finance respectfully submits this report as an update of processes Finance is 
working to complete and provides a financial statement summary for your review.  
Incode 10 Upgrade:  
The process to upgrade the Utility Billing and Cash Receipting from Incode 9 to Incode 10 is 
complete and running daily.  Staff continues to monitor and troubleshoot items as processes are 
completed. There are less challenges each time a process is complete. Format changes to some 
of the reports have been communicated with outside agencies such as Southeast Sewer District 
with little challenge. 
 
Budget Fiscal Year 2021: 
 
Staff continues work for development of the Fiscal Year 2021 Budget.  The photo contest 
information is located on the City Website and I have received photos from one participant.  
Photos will be accepted until May 29th at 5pm.  Please visit the website to participate. 
 
The current economic status will make next year difficult depending on how well and soon 
recovery begins.  Sales tax revenue is projected to decline along with several other revenue 
sources. 
 
Income Statement 
Attached for your review is the March 2020 summary income statement. The income statement 
provides summary of revenue collected and expenditure or expense paid through March 31, 2020. 
It provides Total Budget, Month-to-Date Activity, Year-to-Date Activity, and Remaining Budget for 
the Fiscal Year. Each Fund has a Revenue Total and an Expense Total. Each Fund has a Fund 
Surplus (Deficit) that reflects the difference between revenue collected and amounts spent. 
 
Most of the funds have a Fund Surplus in the Year-to-Date Activity columns. General fund reflects 
a Deficit. Total funds together reflect a Surplus in the Year-to-Date Activity column. This reflects 
the City in a good position at the time the economy started down. Going forward, each month, 
this report will be provided to show the amount of revenue collected compared to amounts spent 
and the difference. Remember this is just a snapshot in time as of March 31and as you know, the 
remainder of the year will most likely be difficult as well as budget development for Fiscal Year 
2021. 
 
Attachments:  

Income Statement Summary 
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Income Statement
City of Warrensburg, MO Group Summary

For Fiscal: 2019-2020 Period Ending: 03/31/2020

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingDepartment
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

Fund: 110 - GENERAL

Revenue

949,179.48 5,324,554.8310,630,529.42 10,630,529.42 5,305,974.59

949,179.48 5,324,554.83 5,305,974.5910,630,529.42 10,630,529.42Revenue Total:

Expense

1,596.43 53,994.82114,467.97 126,967.97 72,973.15601 - LEGISLATIVE

5,268.31 38,466.9080,279.27 80,279.27 41,812.37602 - CITY CLERK

16,917.44 105,203.19236,022.75 236,022.75 130,819.56603 - CITY MANAGER

13,485.42 75,507.53176,312.83 176,312.83 100,805.30604 - MUNICIPAL COURT

125.00 4,537.5015,000.00 15,000.00 10,462.50605 - LEGAL

13,220.96 91,271.37181,142.29 181,142.29 89,870.92610 - HUMAN RESOURCES

56,747.23 191,092.79574,283.88 574,283.88 383,191.09611 - GENERAL

38,275.76 256,855.08518,227.46 518,227.46 261,372.38612 - FINANCE

26,095.91 331,353.71665,227.48 670,027.48 338,673.77613 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

14,832.15 90,745.18238,341.36 238,341.36 147,596.18614 - BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

25.00 16,365.9516,050.00 16,050.00 -315.95620 - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

153,575.22 1,020,259.222,304,475.92 2,304,475.92 1,284,216.70621 - FIRE PROTECTION

206,714.43 1,383,066.202,983,376.01 3,080,376.01 1,697,309.81622 - LAW ENFORCEMENT

24,174.68 139,655.02335,478.21 335,478.21 195,823.19623 - ANIMAL CONTROL

0.00 0.00500.00 500.00 500.00624 - ANIMAL CONTROL DONATION

5,382.73 29,772.7773,570.87 73,570.87 43,798.10640 - GRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS

36,258.64 217,024.36518,301.95 518,301.95 301,277.59641 - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

14,058.03 97,743.20257,006.00 258,206.00 160,462.80642 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

103,342.71 705,934.861,476,627.31 1,476,627.31 770,692.45643 - STREET MAINTENANCE

6,075.56 34,395.04160,946.33 160,946.33 126,551.29644 - CEMETERY

0.00 0.001,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00645 - CEMETERY - DONATION

16,074.62 619,958.45321,623.06 321,623.06 -298,335.39810 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

752,246.23 5,503,203.14 5,861,057.8111,248,760.95 11,364,260.95Expense Total:

196,933.25 -178,648.31 -555,083.22-618,231.53 -733,731.53Fund: 110 - GENERAL Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 210 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT TRAN

Revenue

55,986.39 381,478.60860,000.00 860,000.00 478,521.40

55,986.39 381,478.60 478,521.40860,000.00 860,000.00Revenue Total:

Expense

98.65 302.573,150.00 3,150.00 2,847.43611 - GENERAL

1,911.92 48,677.95939,950.00 939,950.00 891,272.05680 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

2,010.57 48,980.52 894,119.48943,100.00 943,100.00Expense Total:

53,975.82 332,498.08 -415,598.08-83,100.00 -83,100.00Fund: 210 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT TRAN Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 215 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 1/2 C

Revenue

163,239.46 917,925.791,866,000.00 1,866,000.00 948,074.21

163,239.46 917,925.79 948,074.211,866,000.00 1,866,000.00Revenue Total:

Expense

0.00 473.693,112.00 3,112.00 2,638.31611 - GENERAL

5,860.60 429,232.54327,250.00 672,852.65 243,620.11680 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

0.00 614,932.941,402,243.64 1,402,243.64 787,310.70810 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

5,860.60 1,044,639.17 1,033,569.121,732,605.64 2,078,208.29Expense Total:

157,378.86 -126,713.38 -85,494.91133,394.36 -212,208.29Fund: 215 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 1/2 C Surplus (Deficit):
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MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingDepartment
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

Fund: 225 - GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

Revenue

2,436.66 1,042,311.121,081,000.00 1,081,000.00 38,688.88

2,436.66 1,042,311.12 38,688.881,081,000.00 1,081,000.00Revenue Total:

Expense

0.00 402,552.25620,000.00 620,000.00 217,447.75680 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

0.00 948,850.00995,000.00 995,000.00 46,150.00810 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

0.00 1,351,402.25 263,597.751,615,000.00 1,615,000.00Expense Total:

2,436.66 -309,091.13 -224,908.87-534,000.00 -534,000.00Fund: 225 - GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 250 - VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT

Revenue

0.42 404.720.00 0.00 -404.72

0.42 404.72 -404.720.00 0.00Revenue Total:

Expense

0.00 62.000.00 0.00 -62.00611 - GENERAL

855.00 75,578.2980,000.00 80,000.00 4,421.71622 - LAW ENFORCEMENT

0.00 0.0075,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00643 - STREET MAINTENANCE

855.00 75,640.29 79,359.71155,000.00 155,000.00Expense Total:

-854.58 -75,235.57 -79,764.43-155,000.00 -155,000.00Fund: 250 - VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 310 - DEBT SERVICE

Revenue

19,710.21 1,739,997.922,787,981.34 2,787,981.34 1,047,983.42

19,710.21 1,739,997.92 1,047,983.422,787,981.34 2,787,981.34Revenue Total:

Expense

19,710.21 1,739,997.922,787,981.34 2,787,981.34 1,047,983.42611 - GENERAL

19,710.21 1,739,997.92 1,047,983.422,787,981.34 2,787,981.34Expense Total:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Fund: 310 - DEBT SERVICE Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 410 - NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT

Revenue

0.00 583,282.80169,000.00 169,000.00 -414,282.80

0.00 583,282.80 -414,282.80169,000.00 169,000.00Revenue Total:

Expense

318.00 8,768.008,993.00 8,993.00 225.00691 - RUSSELL AVENUE

132,356.30 911,970.46253,850.00 253,850.00 -658,120.46692 - HAWTHORNE DEVELOPMENT

132,674.30 920,738.46 -657,895.46262,843.00 262,843.00Expense Total:

-132,674.30 -337,455.66 243,612.66-93,843.00 -93,843.00Fund: 410 - NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 430 - PARK & RECREATION

Revenue

191,175.62 1,375,361.402,726,885.00 2,726,885.00 1,351,523.60

191,175.62 1,375,361.40 1,351,523.602,726,885.00 2,726,885.00Revenue Total:

Expense

46,037.36 229,297.25563,056.46 563,056.46 333,759.21611 - GENERAL

49,340.44 186,031.14462,626.88 462,626.88 276,595.74631 - MAINTENANCE

43,742.23 254,050.03939,728.41 939,728.41 685,678.38632 - RECREATION PROGRAMS

35,059.14 177,403.23483,272.75 483,272.75 305,869.52633 - COMMUNITY CENTER

3,635.59 75,815.25274,704.64 274,704.64 198,889.39810 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

177,814.76 922,596.90 1,800,792.242,723,389.14 2,723,389.14Expense Total:

13,360.86 452,764.50 -449,268.643,495.86 3,495.86Fund: 430 - PARK & RECREATION Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 440 - TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING

Revenue

0.00 146,173.32150,000.00 150,000.00 3,826.68

0.00 146,173.32 3,826.68150,000.00 150,000.00Revenue Total:
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MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingDepartment
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

Expense

139,126.61 141,834.63150,000.00 150,000.00 8,165.37693 - KEYSTONE TIF

139,126.61 141,834.63 8,165.37150,000.00 150,000.00Expense Total:

-139,126.61 4,338.69 -4,338.690.00 0.00Fund: 440 - TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 610 - WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

Revenue

318,305.50 2,505,792.785,072,640.00 5,072,640.00 2,566,847.22

318,305.50 2,505,792.78 2,566,847.225,072,640.00 5,072,640.00Revenue Total:

Expense

266,767.38 759,708.533,002,522.74 3,002,522.74 2,242,814.21611 - GENERAL

5,521.64 32,034.2188,118.00 88,118.00 56,083.79612 - FINANCE

63,172.00 465,938.611,243,627.44 1,243,627.44 777,688.83671 - PLANTS

20,935.81 164,261.91398,987.99 398,987.99 234,726.08672 - COLLECTIONS

31,643.81 571,544.141,797,200.00 1,866,117.63 1,294,573.49680 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

388,040.64 1,993,487.40 4,605,886.406,530,456.17 6,599,373.80Expense Total:

-69,735.14 512,305.38 -2,039,039.18-1,457,816.17 -1,526,733.80Fund: 610 - WATER POLLUTION CONTROL Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 710 - STEVENSON

Revenue

177.46 1,147.512,780.00 2,780.00 1,632.49

177.46 1,147.51 1,632.492,780.00 2,780.00Revenue Total:

Expense

0.00 1,600.002,000.00 2,000.00 400.00611 - GENERAL

0.00 1,600.00 400.002,000.00 2,000.00Expense Total:

177.46 -452.49 1,232.49780.00 780.00Fund: 710 - STEVENSON Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 720 - BROWN

Revenue

47.15 307.30450.00 450.00 142.70

47.15 307.30 142.70450.00 450.00Revenue Total:

47.15 307.30 142.70450.00 450.00Fund: 720 - BROWN Total:

Fund: 730 - ANDERSON

Revenue

34.32 223.061,400.00 1,400.00 1,176.94

34.32 223.06 1,176.941,400.00 1,400.00Revenue Total:

Expense

0.00 0.001,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00611 - GENERAL

0.00 0.00 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00Expense Total:

34.32 223.06 176.94400.00 400.00Fund: 730 - ANDERSON Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 740 - CRISSEY

Revenue

39.28 256.10470.00 470.00 213.90

39.28 256.10 213.90470.00 470.00Revenue Total:

Expense

0.00 0.00600.00 600.00 600.00611 - GENERAL

0.00 0.00 600.00600.00 600.00Expense Total:

39.28 256.10 -386.10-130.00 -130.00Fund: 740 - CRISSEY Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 750 - TRICENTENNIAL

Revenue

26.49 172.66155.00 155.00 -17.66

26.49 172.66 -17.66155.00 155.00Revenue Total:

26.49 172.66 -17.66155.00 155.00Fund: 750 - TRICENTENNIAL Total:

Fund: 810 - CHILDREN'S MEMORIAL

Revenue

61.04 508.2216,389.00 16,389.00 15,880.78
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MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingDepartment
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

61.04 508.22 15,880.7816,389.00 16,389.00Revenue Total:

Expense

8.36 7,332.8515,678.00 15,678.00 8,345.15611 - GENERAL

8.36 7,332.85 8,345.1515,678.00 15,678.00Expense Total:

52.68 -6,824.63 7,535.63711.00 711.00Fund: 810 - CHILDREN'S MEMORIAL Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 820 - ARTS COMMISSION

Revenue

27.90 205.16760.00 760.00 554.84

27.90 205.16 554.84760.00 760.00Revenue Total:

Expense

3.40 345.2322,000.00 22,000.00 21,654.77611 - GENERAL

3.40 345.23 21,654.7722,000.00 22,000.00Expense Total:

24.50 -140.07 -21,099.93-21,240.00 -21,240.00Fund: 820 - ARTS COMMISSION Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 825 - PUBLIC ARTS FUND

Revenue

1.28 8.4116.00 16.00 7.59

1.28 8.41 7.5916.00 16.00Revenue Total:

Expense

0.17 0.920.00 0.00 -0.92611 - GENERAL

0.17 0.92 -0.920.00 0.00Expense Total:

1.11 7.49 8.5116.00 16.00Fund: 825 - PUBLIC ARTS FUND Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 830 - WCVB TOURISM BUREAU

Revenue

22,615.39 172,419.86323,525.00 323,525.00 151,105.14

22,615.39 172,419.86 151,105.14323,525.00 323,525.00Revenue Total:

Expense

8,673.17 85,399.39283,525.00 283,525.00 198,125.61611 - GENERAL

8,673.17 85,399.39 198,125.61283,525.00 283,525.00Expense Total:

13,942.22 87,020.47 -47,020.4740,000.00 40,000.00Fund: 830 - WCVB TOURISM BUREAU Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 900 - SELF INSURED

Revenue

104,039.03 589,708.831,204,100.00 1,204,100.00 614,391.17

104,039.03 589,708.83 614,391.171,204,100.00 1,204,100.00Revenue Total:

Expense

9,332.38 26,112.9860,700.00 60,700.00 34,587.02611 - GENERAL

0.00 412,103.381,032,000.00 1,032,000.00 619,896.62699 - SELF INSURANCE PREMIUM

9,332.38 438,216.36 654,483.641,092,700.00 1,092,700.00Expense Total:

94,706.65 151,492.47 -40,092.47111,400.00 111,400.00Fund: 900 - SELF INSURED Surplus (Deficit):

190,746.68 506,824.96Total Surplus (Deficit): -3,202,578.76-2,672,558.48
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Fund Summary

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingFund
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

110 - GENERAL 196,933.25 -178,648.31 -555,083.22-733,731.53-618,231.53

210 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT … 53,975.82 332,498.08 -415,598.08-83,100.00-83,100.00

215 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT … 157,378.86 -126,713.38 -85,494.91-212,208.29133,394.36

225 - GENERAL OBLIGATION B… 2,436.66 -309,091.13 -224,908.87-534,000.00-534,000.00

250 - VEHICLE AND EQUIPME… -854.58 -75,235.57 -79,764.43-155,000.00-155,000.00

310 - DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

410 - NEIGHBORHOOD IMPRO… -132,674.30 -337,455.66 243,612.66-93,843.00-93,843.00

430 - PARK & RECREATION 13,360.86 452,764.50 -449,268.643,495.863,495.86

440 - TAX INCREMENTAL FINA… -139,126.61 4,338.69 -4,338.690.000.00

610 - WATER POLLUTION CON… -69,735.14 512,305.38 -2,039,039.18-1,526,733.80-1,457,816.17

710 - STEVENSON 177.46 -452.49 1,232.49780.00780.00

720 - BROWN 47.15 307.30 142.70450.00450.00

730 - ANDERSON 34.32 223.06 176.94400.00400.00

740 - CRISSEY 39.28 256.10 -386.10-130.00-130.00

750 - TRICENTENNIAL 26.49 172.66 -17.66155.00155.00

810 - CHILDREN'S MEMORIAL 52.68 -6,824.63 7,535.63711.00711.00

820 - ARTS COMMISSION 24.50 -140.07 -21,099.93-21,240.00-21,240.00

825 - PUBLIC ARTS FUND 1.11 7.49 8.5116.0016.00

830 - WCVB TOURISM BUREAU 13,942.22 87,020.47 -47,020.4740,000.0040,000.00

900 - SELF INSURED 94,706.65 151,492.47 -40,092.47111,400.00111,400.00

Total Surplus (Deficit): 190,746.68 506,824.96-3,202,578.76-2,672,558.48
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